

[3327]
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B V L N CHAKRAVARTHI
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 6698 OF 2023

Between:

Appaneni Srinivasulu Naidu, S/o.PeddaPalakondaiah Naidu, Aged about 31 years, Occ. Presently Working at Kuwait, Permanent resident of Kadapayapalli Village, Sidhout Mandal, Y.S.R. District

Petitioner/Accused No.2

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep.. by its Public Prosecutor/ High Court Buildings, Amaravati. Guntur District.
2. C.Venkateswarlu @ Yerrodu, S o. Late Munaiah, Aged about 25 years, Occ: Auto Driver, Rio. Sidhout Village AND Mandal, Kadapa District.

Respondents/Defacto Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to call for the records in P.R.C. No.21 of 2017 in P.R.C. No.5 of 2018 on the file of the Court of II Addl. Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Kadapa registered for the offences under Section 364, 302 and 201 of IPC and quash the same;

IA NO: 3 OF 2023:

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in PRC No 21 of 2017 in P.R.C. No. 5 2018 on the file of the Court of II Additional

judicial Magistrate of First Class, Kadapa registered for the offences under Section 364, 302 and 201 of IPC, pending disposal of CRLP No. 6698 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated:05.09.2023 and the arguments of Sri V R REDDY KOVVURI Advocate for the Petitioner and the Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following;

The Court made the following Order:

“None appeared for the un-official respondent No.2.

Learned counsel for the petitioner sought time for taking steps for substitute service.

List under the caption “for hearing” on 17.02.2025, finally.

Interim order granted earlier by this Court is extended for a period of twelve (12) weeks.”

//TRUE COPY//

For

SD/- A. VIJAYA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IV Additional Sessions Judge, Kadapa.
2. The II Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Kadapa.
3. The Chinna Chowk U/G Police Station, YSR District.
4. One CC to SRI. V R REDDY KOVVURI Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
- [OUT]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVLNC,J

DATED:22.01.2025

LIST UNDER THE CAPTION "FOR HEARING" ON 17.02.2025, FINALLY

ORDER

CRLP.No.6698 of 2023

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

